
BASH Building Project Community Forum – April 10, 2014  

Questions and Responses 

Question 

Could you talk a little bit about the student experience during construction? What is it going 

to be like for the students?  

Response 

We’ve spent a lot of time and we’re spending even more time as the design develops on the 

phasing plan to make sure that the students are safe, there is enough space for circulation and for 

the students to get around the building.  The key to this is to build the additions first, (art rooms 

and the gym).  That offers the opportunity to empty out the original 1920’s building functions 

that are in there now such as the art rooms.  Once that’s emptied we can begin; close that off 

completely so there’s no access to that portion of the facility.  Students will not know anything is 

going on in there except for activity on the outside and the contractors can complete that 

renovation, which we feel is going to take around 7-8 months. 

During that period, the key component to our all phasing is the summer work.  That’s when a lot 

of the mechanical, electrical and plumbing will be done, so we phase the various areas to do as 

much of the infrastructure work in summer when the buildings are least occupied.  Yes we’re 

going have the ceilings down in the corridors with temporary lighting throughout.  We’ll do 

everything to make sure that it’s a very safe environment.  The students will not be exposed to 

any unsafe, hazardous situations. Where all the general construction is taking place within the 

academy areas those areas will be cordoned off with construction barriers; dry wall, steel studs, 

and insulation, sealed tight.  No dust getting through.  Students won’t even know what’s going 

on the other side of those walls.   The other thing to keep in mind is this offers a very good 

educational experience for students.   Many students want to get into the trades. This gives the 

District firsthand opportunity to utilize the building construction as an educational tool. This has 

been successfully done in many school districts.  Many schools have websites setup with real 

time cameras to observe so the community can log into the website and see the construction and 

the progress of the project.  It’s a very interesting educational tool.  So we are doing everything 

we can and we’ll ensure that it’s a very safe environment for the students.   That’s one of the 

reasons why the construction period will take a good 29-34 months.  We have to take advantage 

of the summers to get as much done as we can.   We have to work in sequence to complete an 

area, move/transition students to get into that area, vacate another large section of school, close 

that off, renovate that and just keep working down the line. 
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Question 

My understanding is the whole Senior High will go from a 2-pipe to a 4-pipe system for the 

HVAC heat and Air Conditioning.   How much will that save and maybe any other aspect of 

the reconstruction and everything, will save on maintenance costs on the long term with 

switching over and all those kinds of things. 

Response 

It’ll save a lot of energy cost.   We’re not just installing a 4-pipe system but we are putting in 6 

high efficiency condensing boilers; it is a very efficient system and that will be supplying the hot 

water to the entire building.  There will be individual vertical unit ventilators installed in each 

classroom.  A 4-pipe system, as you said, will be installed because that allows for a very efficient 

transition from air conditioning to heating during cooling /heating transitional seasons.  It will 

save a lot of energy cost over the life of this building. 

 Question 

It will be more comfortable? 

Response 

The building will be demonstrably more comfortable than it is now.  We’re also improving 

ventilation throughout the building as well as making a comfortable heating, air conditioning & 

ventilation system. 

Heating and cooling can occur with a 4-pipe system at the same time depending on the various 

classrooms heating, cooling and ventilation load.  If a classroom gets a lot of solar gain, right 

now it just keeps heating up and heating up.  We will be able to adjust the whole system so it 

turns some cooling on during that period in that particular classroom. 

Question 

You mentioned upgrade to the boilers. 6 boilers.  How about the air conditioning systems?  

Are there any changes to that? 

Answer 

It’s all going to be new.  New chillers.   New cooling tower, condensers, the whole works. 

Question 

Is the system going to be more efficient? 
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Response 

More efficient.  Yes, that’s correct. 

I did want to point out that the building is going to be totally sprinkled.  That’s not mechanical 

related but plumbing related.  Presently the building is not sprinkled throughout and it will be 

when we’re done. 

Question 

As a follow up to the safety of the students during the construction, what sort of background 

checks and security clearances are the people who are working on the construction going to be 

required to get? 

Response 

Currently the State Dept. of Education requires an ACT 34 clearance which every employee in 

the District has to go through as well as every contractor and contractor’s employee and sub-

contractors.  An ACT 34 Clearance requires a child abuse check, criminal record check, and 

fingerprinting. 

Question 

Will any of the construction people have access to the whole school during the construction? 

Response 

The intent is not without a guide or chaperone, which is usually part of the facility staff.  There 

will be many cases where contractors have to go and shut off a valve somewhere or do 

something like that but as a whole no.  We are trying to isolate the contractors as much as 

possible from the student population and the staff.  That sometimes is our biggest problem; not 

so much isolating the contractors, but isolating the staff and the students because they tend to be 

curious and want to see what’s going on.  We write that into the specifications also.  There is a 

penalty for the contractors if there are issues that we discover. 

Question 

One of the things I saw, you guys spoke on the scatter serve.  Is that designed with the 

foreseeable increase in students?  Is that to help reduce congestion in the lunch lines? 

Response 

We are taking into account not only the fact that the 9
th

 grade students are coming but we are 

building in growth for future normal growth at the high school level.  Scatter serve is the most 
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efficient way to feed a large group of people and ironically it’s usually the preferred way by the 

students because you get menu options and in a candid way what happens is if you see a long 

line at the soup line you swing over to the sandwich line.  It’s just self-correcting and it’s 

fascinating to see after its been operational for a little bit how much faster it goes through and 

how much more the students appreciate the lunch period. 

Question 

Exactly.  In my past three years at the high school I’ve seen a lot more congestion there than 

say here at East where the scatter serve system is currently.  

Response 

It’s sort of a disappointment.   You’re in the Junior High, you have a nice scatter serve system 

and suddenly you kind of take a step backwards at high school.  We’re going to fix that.   

Question 

What are the boilers fired with now? 

Response 

Currently it is natural gas and they do have a duel fuel capability using oil as a back-up.  I don’t 

know the percentage; the majority is all the natural gas unless there is a cost or availability issue.  

Natural gas is still a lot cheaper and a lot more efficient.  The new system will be natural gas. 

Question 

There was some discussion last year with maintenance and issues where to put snow.  Has any 

of that been determined? 

Response 

We are discussing the issue with Boyertown Borough and Colebrookdale Township and the 

District’s Facilities Engineer.  Obviously nobody likes islands in parking lots, but the township 

does require islands in their land development plans for parking to cut down on the heat effect 

and get some more landscaping in but that plays havoc with the plows and getting rid of the 

snow in the parking areas.  We always have these discussions with the Planning Engineers. 
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Question 

Are any of the roofs going to be redone or sloped? 

Response 

Yes, the entire building is going to be re-roofed. 

Question 

Are all roofs going to be new, including gyms? 

Response 

Yes.  All are new, the gym roof, everything is going to be reroofed and the 1920’s building also 

is going to be reroofed. 

Question 

Like a Metallic or domed or peaked? 

Response 

No.  We’re looking right now at a single ply membrane because of budget.  We’ll be reviewing 

an alternate for a built up modified Bitumen or a good quality built up roof. 

Question 

Will all the roofs be flat? 

Response 

It all depends on definition of flat roof.  What we’re going to do is provide ¼” per foot tapered 

insulation system which gives positive draining to the roof drains. We’re going to be adding 

quite a few more roof drains also at the same time and at the same time we will be increasing the 

insulation value of the roof.  The roof will definitely have a positive drainage 

Question 

Could you speak to the environmental side of the construction?  Is it going to be a LEED 

building or how green is the building going to be? 

Response 

We will be doing a very sustainable building or green if you will but it will not be LEED.  What 

we did basically is a very extensive study and we even applied for a LEED gold grant which 
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would have maybe netted the District $2 million dollars.  When we did the cause and effect of 

LEED silver which is the minimum level to get any reimbursement, it was inverted.  It really 

came down to the fact that there is so much old plumbing in this building that the cost to get the 

LEED silver exceeded the value and unfortunately the cost of the water on the east coast is so 

low the payback is roughly 50 years.  So we said okay, we’re not in the business to get plaques 

we’re in the business to be sustainable, so when that didn’t work out and then the grant was 

denied, we said fine, we will not have a building that’s LEED certified with a plaque on the wall, 

we will pursue all those sustainable things, especially those sustainable things that save money 

when you operate.  This is similar to what LEED is doing; it is giving you a report card to see 

how you are doing saving energy.  This new mechanical system is going to save so much energy 

it will be sustainable and it will save the tax payers money.  We are replacing a lot of plumbing 

that will, even though water is so cheap, save a little money.  We are using all the state of the art 

materials, recycled materials, highly reflective roofs because that’s a good thing to keep the cost 

of heating and cooling the building down.  So rest assured you will not have a plaque on the front 

door but you will have a building that will be probably the most economical to operate as any in 

the District now and maybe more so. That’s our goal. 

Question 

The roofs will be white rubber roofs or white membrane roofs? 

Response 

That is a possibility that we’re looking into.  We’re still discussing and making the decision on 

the exact system.  If you’re familiar with roofing you can talk to 10 different people and experts 

and you’re going to get 10 different answers on which is the best roof system.  But yes we’re 

looking at TPO’s, if you’re familiar with roofing or a poly vinyl or EPDM from a membrane 

standpoint and even if it’s a built-up roof we’re looking at modified Bituman with a white cover. 

Question 

You’ll stick with the lighter color? 

Response 

Yes.  We’re looking at specifying a 30 year warranted roof system even if it’s a membrane, so 

it’s a very good quality roof system that were going to use. 
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Question 

Through the 30 years, how long a period of time to patch any leaks that might happen to pop 

up? 

Response 

Well we’re hoping 30 years.  Guarantees are only as good as the paper they are written on 

unfortunately in many cases.  But to maintain a warranty, a 30 year warranty, there usually is a 

contract; a service agreement contract that that roof needs to be inspected every 5 years or so and 

any issues taken care of that time to maintain. 

Question 

Are HVAC controls all new?  All one manufacturer?  All one control system? 

Response 

Yes. We’re looking at if I’m not mistaken, Honeywell controls I think, is what the District 

prefers to have which is district wide right now and we’ll probably be forced by the bidding 

regulations to take alternate bids for different manufactures so that we can control which control 

system the Facility Engineer will get for this building.  

Question 

Will this system integrate with what’s available and being used now? 

Response 

Most definitely that’s the key component. 

Question 

Can you log in wherever the controller is and do whatever, wherever all over the whole 

District? 

Response 

That’s correct.  That’s the key component.  The system that they currently use gives them good 

service as far as the service representatives come by and that’s one of the issues that we are 

discussing with the Facilities Engineer. 
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Question 

Having a maintenance background, my concern with a lot of that is how maintainable will 

those things be?  Will actuators and belts be reasonably safe and easy to get at? 

Response 

If you do not know Paul Grenewald, the Facilities Engineer for the District, you should introduce 

yourself sometime.  You’ll feel a lot more comfortable about those kinds of issues believe me.  

That’s his key.  I think that’s what he lives for. 

Question 

I’m wondering if you might discuss the educational opportunities that will be provided by this 

new building and its renovation. 

Response 

Bringing the 9
th

 grade students up to the 9th grade academy first and foremost will provide them 

with some opportunities they wouldn’t normally have in a junior high school setting.  We know 

that 9
th

 grade is an integral part of a high school experience and it is a year that the courses are 

transcripted and have a lot to do with those transcripts moving on to post-secondary education.  

So it will afford our students a transition to a large building yet still have that small building feel; 

where most of their core content courses will be held in that 9th grade academy, yet provide 

them with some options to be able to participate and take a look at some of the courses that will 

be available within the other academies through the other 3 or 4 class periods.   Also, some 

students who may be a little more accelerated in their learning will have some options for some 

higher level courses that would be available to them under one roof where now they don’t have 

that option or that opportunity.  Overall, the academy structure will allow students to choose a 

focus area, perhaps a pathway within that focus area, that’s going to be of interest to them to 

prepare them for their post-secondary interests; what they are looking for.  As they progress 

through their high school experience they’ll be able to perhaps have some option for some 

internship and externship experiences within the strands or pathways of those academies. We’re 

pretty excited about the options or opportunities that are going to be afforded to our kids. 

Question 

I am one of the residents that will be affected by your expansion.  You said safety, safety, 

safety is your primary concern but that road is not safe at all.  I want to know how you are 

doing with PennDot?  Have you heard from them? When will we hear from them?  Have they 

accepted your plans?  What do they have to say as far as taking our land and expanding the 

road? 
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Response 

One of the things that is a common misperception is that it is the School District that is designing 

the plan for the Montgomery Avenue widening.  We have very little control over that particular 

part of the process. Because Montgomery Avenue is a state highway, the PA Dept. of 

Transportation tells us what we must do in order to have that Monroe Street extend out onto 

Montgomery Avenue.  So from that standpoint we are waiting for guidance from PennDot.  In 

terms of what we have presented, we feel and our experts feel, will be above and beyond what 

PennDot will ask us to do.  We are trying to include in our plan, in our temporary presentation, 

what we think PennDot is going to ask us to do; some turn lanes so that we can not have traffic 

back up, extending the length of the corridor so that we can stack busses in that turn lane, and 

create an environment that does improve safety.  Currently, and into the future, Montgomery 

Avenue is not an area where we will have any student walkers.  Because of the function of our 

campus and where that road is located we do not encourage that.  That’s one of the reasons why 

the Monroe Street extension is going to be an electronically gated extension that’s controlled by 

the District.  It will be very limited time periods where you’ll see the traffic volume; into the 

campus at the beginning of the school day and exiting from the campus at the end of the school 

day, to try to limit the traffic that comes in and out of the campus.  And then at some high 

volume events like a Friday night football game or a musical play we would also have that 

capability to not have to send all of the traffic back into the Borough but distribute the traffic in 

two directions.  A good vehicle to follow this whole process is the Borough of Boyertown 

Planning Commission which has agreed to hold joint planning commission meetings with 

Colebrookdale Township. 

Question 

Do you have a date for any Planning Meetings? 

Response 

I believe they are consistently the third Thursday of the month.  The dates should be on the 

website.  We are scheduled from now until the completion of the project to be represented at 

those meetings.  Those meetings are a public forum for the land development including the 

PennDot work on Montgomery Avenue, the Monroe Street extension and each and every other 

thing that’s 5 feet beyond the building on the whole site.  So there’s a good vehicle to kind of 

keep track of what’s going on.  We’re going to be there from now until we receive our final 

approval.  So that’s a good start. I think the first review letters crossed my desk yesterday.  

Letters are beginning to come in from PennDot and letters are beginning to come in from 

Colebrookdale Township.  We are beginning to get the early reaction from PennDot and we 

should be able to address it at that meeting because we will then have been able to temper it with 
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the reaction from the Borough and Colebrookdale.  The first letter hit our desk yesterday I think 

it was from PennDot. I think it was 7 pages, single spaced.  Looks like a phone book; not 

unexpected honestly.  Our engineers are currently going through it.  It will be available.  It will 

be widely discussed. 

Question 

Because I also want to say it’s not just students.  Students don’t walk on that road, okay; but 

your track team jogs on that road, the junior high west, they jog on that road.  There’s 

walkers, there’s bikers, there’s women with children and babies.   It’s just not safe.  You’re not 

putting any sidewalks in.   You’re not going to reduce the speed limit.  I know that’s all 

PennDot, but you’re saying safety, safety, safety, only with your school, but outside your 

school walls there’s no safety on Montgomery Avenue at all. 

Response 

I appreciate those comments and we did have this conversation internally the other day.  What 

would be required from PennDot?  What would the community need to do? What could the 

School District encourage along that corridor of road to address the speed limit issue? 

Question 

You’re going to make it (the road) busier. 

Response 

One of the things I can’t …and it may not ease your mind or set well with you this evening, but 

we will do everything that the Pa Dept. of Transportation requires us to do to make those 

improvements along that road.  One of things that I also think is a key point, as part of the 

renovation project, the Borough of Boyertown has indicated to the School District that they have 

equal concerns about adding 600 additional students without having an access out the Monroe 

Street extension and it’s one of the requirements that they have placed upon the District as a 

component of this renovation project. 

Question 

So you’re just moving danger from one area to another then. 

Response 

What we’re trying to do is we’re trying to improve the overall footprint of the campus.  We’re 

trying to improve the access onto the campus and the exit from the campus and distribute those 

traffic points in two directions instead of one currently.  And again those are all parameters that 
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have been placed upon us in terms of renovating our educational footprint. So I would encourage 

you to continue coming to the meetings and continue to communicate your concerns, and the 

more we can do that together perhaps we can make some headway with the Pennsylvania Dept. 

of Transportation on a number of those types of issues. 

Question 

What’s on the other side of where the new road will come out?  Is that where there are a 

couple of businesses on that side or is it all homes on both sides; private residences? 

Response 

We actually had a meeting with the Montgomery Avenue residents last week.  The plan was 

explained by our traffic planning and design who did the study of the local intersections as 

required by both Boyertown Borough and Colebrookdale Township as well as our Civil Engineer 

who laid out the plan as we presented it tonight.  A little bit more specific; what we’re looking at 

is probably 7 properties that we’re going to have to acquire right of way to widen the road in 

order to put the left hand turn lane in and the right of way is going to be required by PennDot; 

but it’s our responsibility to obtain that for PennDot.  So that remains to be seen; exactly how 

much.  We’re still waiting to hear back from PennDot, but it will probably affect 7 residents on 

Montgomery Avenue.  

Question 

How much input have the teachers had to what goes into their classrooms?  Have they pretty 

much been able to get what they’d like to have, technology wise or being able to illuminate 

some of the electrical connections or things that need to be? 

Response 

As earlier stated in Dr Faidley’s presentation, we had the building design team that we’ve been 

working with since the beginning of this process that is comprised of staff members, both faculty 

and support staff members, board members, administrative members, students, community 

members, and throughout that whole process this building has morphed into what you see the 

current plan is. We continue to have those meetings.  We will have another one coming up.  

From my understanding, the beginning of May I believe is the next phase of it.  We will be 

meeting with the teachers once again in the design development phase and at this point basically 

take a look at the nuts and bolts, which way doors swing, those sort of things.  One of the things 

we noticed going through this process is that every time suggestions are made with what the 

needs are of the staff and the faculty, the KCBA architects have taken that input and come back 

with some plans that respond to those requests, keeping in mind that we are working within a 

budget, and the staff and faculty have been mindful of that at the same time.  So the process, I 
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think, has been one that’s been very fluid and a lot of people have had the opportunity to share 

what their needs are. 

Question 

Do they pretty much all seem to be on board at this point with the amount of space they are 

allocated with?  With the previous architects there were some debates about some of those 

things here or there.  Do they feel more satisfied this time around? 

Response 

They understand the budget that we’ve been presented to work with.  They’ve come to the table 

understanding that and they have been very reasonable with what they feel their needs are to 

meet the educational needs of the students they work with. 

In the initial previous design with the previous architect there was a lot more new construction 

space built into the design of that campus and I go back to the trimming of that budget into a 

utilitarian frugal approach and you can see the results of what has been able to be communicated 

with you this evening is that we’ve taken what used to be 100,000 plus square feet of new 

construction and have brought that down to 24,000 square feet of new construction and we’re not 

giving everything that everyone has asked for but the key component is that we’ve put groups of 

people in the room, communicated the parameters of the budget that has been given as guidance 

to the superintendent, and people have worked together to make sure that they have what they 

need, that the students have what they need, and that we’re using taxpayer dollars wisely. 

Question 

I have to admit.  Congratulations.  That is quite a difference.  I hope it works for the long 

term.  I guess somewhere along the way we’ll probably have to do something to grow a little bit 

more.  My understanding is we can’t go up.  Is that the same understanding this same group 

of architects has?  We can’t go up because it just wasn’t built for that? 

Response 

Yes. 

Question 

At what point does 9
th

 grade move to the high school?  Is it not till the end of the 34 months or 

is it some point during the construction? 
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Response 

The 9
th

 grade will move to the high school at the beginning; assuming that the construction keeps 

on track, at the beginning of the 2017 school year. 

Question 

I was wondering if you can kind of give an overview of how we’ve gotten to this point from 

where we started on the original plans.  Specifically with, I believe the original plans called for 

the demolition of the original school building.  And also where are we now currently with our 

budget projections versus where they were with those original plans. 

Response 

I think that the best way to answer that question is, the original plan which, as I alluded to, had 

quite a bit more new construction built into it; was far exceeding the expected costs.  When we 

brought our construction engineer, D’Huy Engineering, on board to give us an analysis of what 

the potential cost might be it was nowhere near the dollar figure that the board was comfortable 

spending and I don’t know the exact figure but it was in excess of $80 million dollars.  So with 

that knowledge and my coming to the District as the Superintendent on August 1 of this past 

year, I met with Senior Cabinet; met with the Board; we talked through the issue.  They gave me 

very strict guidelines as to what the parameters were.  So we went back to the drawing table with 

KCBA, with Mr. Clough, and we identified those parameters and those goals for what we were 

going to be able to accomplish with renovation of the high school project.  The goals as we 

stated: collaboration, improve campus safety, the ability to have smaller learning communities, 

bringing the 9
th

 graders to the high school in an environment that they are not intermixed totally 

with all of the upperclassmen but they have a special building for their learning academy, their 

core courses and opportunities for taking accelerated classes if they are at that point 

academically. 

In terms of cutting the cost, I’ll go back to the terms frugal and utilitarian. We had multiple 

meetings as a District construction group. We had multiple meetings with the design team and 

we communicated and were transparent; here are the parameters of what we have to work with, 

you’re not going to able to have a Taj Mahal as you may have been communicated by the 

previous design inaccurately.  By working together and coming together with the common 

vision, a lot of work took place and a lot of cuts took place, a lot of scaling back took place, 

especially with new construction.  We looked at the different levels of renovation and assigned 

dollar figures appropriate to them so that when we got to the final calculation of $61 million 

dollars we felt comfortable as a team and we have D’Huy Engineering who are experts in cost 

analysis for construction, we have an architect who has experience working in our community 

and building at our high school.  With the dollars that you saw tonight and the contingency that 
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we built into the project we feel very, very comfortable that we’ve accounted for what we need 

to account for and we won’t see any increases.  Our goal as a group is to not spend those 

contingencies and to have those contingencies at the end of the project.   There are always things 

that happen in a project that is this large that are unforeseen and that is why you have a 

contingency built into the budget.  We feel very comfortable with where we are in this part of the 

process. 


